
            

                       

 
 
 

 
 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
FROM: James DeStefano, City Manager 
 
TITLE: Resolution No. 2015-XX approving Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Budget Amendment.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Adopt 
 
BACKGROUND:   
 
The City Council adopted Resolution No. 2014-17 on May 20, 2014 approving the FY14-15 Municipal 
Budget.  The City Council has approved additional appropriations as they have occurred throughout 
the year.  It is City policy for staff and the City Council to periodically review the annual budget and 
make adjustment as deemed necessary.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The City’s current adjusted General Fund Budget for FY14-15 shows anticipated resources of 
$25,759,805.  It is recommended that the resource estimate be increased by $586,208 to 
$26,346,013.  The current approved General Fund appropriations budget equals $24,934,804.  It is 
recommended that this budget be increased by $299,750 to $25,234,554.  In addition, the use of fund 
balance reserves in the amount of $6,000 are being appropriated due to a slight increase in 
Economic Development costs. These recommended changes in the General Fund estimated 
resources and appropriations will result in an estimated $17,209,077 in General Fund fund balance at 
the end of the fiscal year.  This estimated fund balance is up from $16,979,519 in the 2014/15 
adopted budget.   

      Agenda #    8.1
Meeting Date: February 3, 2015 



2 
 

Current Budget Amendment Adjusted Budget
Resources
  Annual Revenue $23,634,803 $592,208 $24,227,011
  Use of Fund Balance Reserve 2,125,002 (6,000)                    2,119,002

Total Resources $25,759,805 $586,208 $26,346,013

Total Appropriations 24,934,804 299,750 25,234,554
Impact to Fund Balance $825,001 $286,458 $1,111,459

Unreserved Fund Balance @ Beg of FY $18,396,688 $18,396,688

Less Uses of Unreserved Fund Bal  (2,293,070) (6,000) (2,299,070)
Estimated Unreserved Fund Bal @ End of FY $16,928,619 $280,458 $17,209,077

 
 
General Fund Revenues: 
 
When the FY14-15 Budget was adopted, careful consideration went into the preparation of the 
revenue estimates.  The economy has continued to improve during the last year with unemployment 
rates beginning to come down and consumer spending continuing to rise.  The housing market has 
also been steadily improving.  Nearly all categories of revenues are showing growth. In preparation 
for the mid-year budget review, staff spent a considerable amount of time examining the City’s 
revenues to ensure valid revenue estimates in this time of economic recovery.   
 
 Property Taxes – As the housing market has continued to improve, prices have gone back up 

and properties are being sold again, this category of revenue has been has been adjusted 
upward by $106,818. 
 

 Other Taxes – Included in the “Other Taxes” category are Sales Tax, Transient Occupancy Tax, 
Property Transfer Tax and Franchise Tax.  This category of revenue has been adjusted down by 
$176,796, due primarily to the recent, dramatic decrease in gasoline prices.  Due to the heavy 
saturation of gas stations in the City, this revenue source will be closely monitored in the coming 
months for further adjustments.  
 

 State Subventions — Property Tax In Lieu of Vehicle License Fees is being increased by 
$188,056 based on actual collections received in January 2014.   

 
 Fines & Forfeitures – Included in this category is Vehicle Code Fines, Municipal Code Fines, 

False Alarm Fees and Parking Fines.  This category of revenue has been adjusted upward by 
$8,000 which is an increase in Impound Fees ($3,000) and an increase in False Alarm Fees 
($5,000) due to the implementation of a new program aimed at better allocating Sheriff’s 
Department resources. 
 

 Current Service Charges – This category includes Planning, Building and Engineering fees, as 
well as, Recreation fees.  It is recommended that the revenue projections be increased by 
$457,370 based primarily on significant increases in permit volume in both the Planning and 
Building departments due to the Willow Heights housing project.  

 



3 
 

 Use of Money and Property – This category is being increased by $57,250.  Investment income is 
being increased due to better than expected yields on investments and realized gains on 
investments sold.  
 

 The changes in revenue estimates are outlined in Exhibit A. 
 
General Fund Appropriations: 
 
When the budget was adopted in May 2014 the General Fund appropriations equaled $24,434,179, 
which included the use of Fund Balance reserves ($2,125,002), for Economic Development, Capital 
Improvement Projects, the construction of a structure to house the emergency generator, the 
updating of the General Plan, the implementation of a document scanning system, the removal of 
Parkway Curbs, and the subsidy to the three Lighting and Landscape Districts.  Prior to these mid-
year budget amendments, the City Council had authorized carryovers and additional appropriations in 
the amount of $500,625 for a total of $24,934,804.  These additional appropriations consisted 
primarily of:   
 

Description Amount
Additional funding for the document scanning system 100,000$            
Economic Development - Professional Services (carryovers) 83,928$              
Public Works - Consultant Services (carryovers) 131,584$            
Miscellaneous budget carryovers/adjustments 185,113$            

500,625$            

 
 
The following are the highlights of the changes in the General Fund appropriations: 
 
 City Attorney – These costs are tracking lower than originally anticipated so this budget has been 

adjusted downward by $45,000.   
 

 Safety Program – This is a new program created to track costs of training & equipment purchased 
related to the recommendations set forth by the California Joint Powers Insurance Authority, which 
is the City’s insurance provider.    

 
 Information Systems – This division’s budget has been increased by $10,000 due primarily to the 

reallocation of salary expense from the Proposition A Fund to the General Fund. 
 

 Civic Center- This budget has been increased by $21,350 for maintenance on the Windmill 
($3,000), additional costs for the generator enclosure ($7,800) and the City Hall branding artwork 
project ($10,550). 

 
 Building & Safety – This budget has been increased by $47,150 primarily due to increase contract 

services costs related to increased permit volume.  These costs are offset by an increase in 
building permit revenue in the amount of $118,139. 

 
 



4 
 

 Diamond Bar Center – The Diamond Bar Center budget has been increased by $15,600 due to an 
increase in utility costs. 

 
 Public Works Administration – Appropriations have been decreased by $9,888 due to salary 

savings for the Associate Engineer hired in September.   
 

 Engineering – Appropriations have been decreased by $29,663 primarily due to salary savings for 
the Associate Engineer hired in September.   

 
 Road Maintenance – Appropriations in the amount of $105,000 for vegetation control have been 

transferred from this department to the Landscape Maintenance department.   
 

 Transfer out – It is estimated that the City will realize a savings in the Sheriff’s Department budget 
in the amount of $250,000 which will be transferred to the Law Enforcement Reserve Fund in 
order to help fund any future increases to the Sheriff’s Department contract.   

 
There are brief explanations of all of the adjustments to the General Fund appropriations beginning 
on page 13 of Exhibit A.  
 
Special Revenue and Internal Service Funds: 
 
Law Enforcement Reserve Fund 
As mentioned above, it is estimated that there will be a savings in the Sheriff’s Department budget of 
approximately $250,000.  After the transfer, this fund will have an approximate fund balance at June 
30, 2015 of $922,000 to use for increased law enforcement costs in future years. 
  
Proposition A Fund 
Investment earnings are being reduced by $4,700 due to a lower fund balance.  Additionally, salary 
costs for certain staff members are being reallocated to the Proposition C Fund in order to more 
closely match their costs with their duties. 
 
Proposition C Fund 
The Proposition C Fund appropriations are being decreased by $100,000 as a conservative savings 
since implementing the new Dial-A-Cab program guidelines in December 2014. 
 
Integrated Waste Management Fund 
Transfers out of this fund are being increased in order to transfer out any remaining fund balances 
associated with the Used Oil Grant and the Beverage Recycling Grant.  Both of these grants are now 
being tracked in their own respective funds.   
 
Traffic Improvement Fund 
Traffic Mitigation fees are being increased by $19,000 based on revenue received to date.  Interest 
revenue is also being increased by $3,000. 
 
Sewer Mitigation Fund  
Sewer Fees are being increased by $75,000 based on revenue received to date. 
  



5 
 

Prop A – Safe Parks Fund 
Prop A Safe Parks revenue is for the reimbursement of expenses incurred during the year.  This 
revenue is being increased by $247,680 to account for amounts received for outstanding items from 
FY 13/14 and for anticipated receipts for expenses incurred during the current year. 
 
Used Motor Oil Grant 
As mentioned above, this source of funds used to be part of the Integrated Waste Management Fund.  
Grant funds are being carried over ($16,021) and additional expenditures are being requested based 
on program needs.   
 
Beverage Container Recycling Grant 
As mentioned above, this source of funds used to be part of the Integrated Waste Management Fund.  
Grant funds are being carried over ($24,443) and additional expenditures are being requested based 
on program needs.   
 
Equipment Replacement Fund 
The equipment replacement fund is being increased by $15,000 for higher depreciation costs.   
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
General Fund 
The Mid-Year Budget Amendment includes an increase in estimated revenue for the General Fund  
in the amount of $1,013,199 and an increase in General Fund appropriations in the amount of 
$785,056 which is outlined in Exhibit A.   
  



6 
 

Special Revenue and Internal Service Funds  
Changes to the other funds are outlined in Exhibit A.  The following is a brief recap of the changes:

 

Revenue Appropriations Fund Bal
Increase/ 

(Decrease)
Increase/ 

(Decrease)
Net Increase 
(Decrease)

Special Revenue Funds
Law Enforcement Reserve $       251,500 $                -   $       251,500 
General Plan Revision              4,000                   -                4,000 
Gas Tax              2,500                   -                2,500 
Proposition A            (4,700)          (10,058)              5,358 
Proposition C                   -            (89,942)            89,942 
Integrated Waste Management                   -              40,464          (40,464)
Traffic Improvement            22,000            22,000 
Sewer Mitigation            75,500                   -              75,500 
SB821 Bikeway & Trails            35,703                   -              35,703 
MTA Grant                   50                   -                     50 
Prop A - Safe Parks Fund          247,680                   -            247,680 
PEG Fees               (700)                   -                 (700)
Used Motor Oil Grant            15,803            15,753                   50 
Beverage Container Recycling            24,393            23,756                 637 

Total Special Fund Changes 673,729$       (20,027)$        693,756$       

Internal Service Funds
Vehicle Replacement Fund              1,500          179,500        (178,000)
Equipment Replacement Fund              1,000            15,000          (14,000)
Building Facility & Maintenance Fd                 700                   -                   700 

Total Internal Srvc Funds Changes              3,200          194,500        (191,300)

General Fund Changes 586,208 299,750 286,458
Grand Totals $1,263,137 $474,223 $788,914

  
Overall the Mid Year Budget amendment proposes an increase in Estimated Revenue of $1,263,137 
for all funds and an overall increase in Appropriations of $474,223 for all funds.   
 
PREPARED BY: 
 
Dianna L. Honeywell 
Finance Director 
 
 
 
____________________________  

Finance Director    
 
Attachments:  
Resolution No. 2015-XX Amending the FY 14-15 Budget  
Exhibit A - Budget Worksheets   



7 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-XX 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF  
THE CITY OF DIAMOND BAR AMENDING THE  

FY14-15 MUNICIPAL BUDGET. 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted Resolution No. 2014-17, A Resolution of the City 
Council of the City of Diamond Bar approving and adopting a budget for the City of Diamond Bar for 
the Fiscal Year commencing July 1, 2014 and ending June 30, 2015 including maintenance and 
operations, special funds and capital improvements and appropriating funds for accounts departments, 
divisions, object and purposes therein set forth (herein referred to as the "Budget"); and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council may choose to amend the Budget from time to time throughout the 
fiscal year; and 
   
WHEREAS, an amendment to the FY 2014-15 Budget is attached as Exhibit A; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Amendment has been presented to the City Council at a City Council meeting; 
and  
  
WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Resolution have occurred. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Diamond   Bar as 
follows: 
 

Section 1.  The City Council hereby finds and determines that the FY14-15 Annual Budget be amended 
as set forth in the attached Exhibit A. 
 
Section 2.  There are hereby appropriated for obligations and expenditures by the City Manager the 
amounts shown on the attached Exhibit.  All obligations and expenditures shall be incurred and made 
in the manner provided by the provisions of State law and City ordinances and resolutions applicable 
to purchasing and contracting. 

 
The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution. 

 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this _____ day of __________, 2015. 

 
 

_________________________ 
Steve Tye, Mayor 

 

  



8 
 

I, Tommye Cribbins, City Clerk of the City of Diamond Bar, do hereby certify that the foregoing 

Resolution was passed, adopted and approved at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of 

Diamond Bar held on the ______ day of __________, 2015, by the following vote: 

 

AYES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

NOES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

ABSTAINED:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 

 

  ATTEST: ___________________________ 
            Tommye Cribbins, City Clerk of the 

City of Diamond Bar 






















